
New England Regional CHW Summit Participants 

Ruth M. Abbott 
Family Resource Counselor 
Community Health Services 
Cheshire Medical Center / Dartmouth-Hitchcock 
Keene 
580-90 Court Street 
Keene, New Hampshire 03431 
 603 354-5454 Ext. 2792  
rabbott@cheshire-med.com  
 

  
Becky Berk 
New Hampshire Children’s Trust 
The Concord Center 
10 Ferry Street, Suite 315 
Concord, NH 03301 
603.224.1279 
bberk@nhchildrenstrust.org 
 
 

 

Elijah Akilo,  
CHW 
American International Youth Leadership Project 
P O Box 1252  
Portland Maine. 04104  
443-452-5902. 
elijaya@aol.com  
 

Nélida Berke 
City of Portland 
 Public Health Division  
 Minority Health Program 
NRB@portlandmaine.gov  
 

Kolawole Bankole, MD, MS, OPIc 
Access Project Director 
Minority Health Program 
Portland Public Health and Human Services 
City of Portland 
389 Congress St., Portland, ME  04101 
207-874-8773,   
 bak@portlandmaine.gov 
 

Devika Bhandari 
Community Health Worker 
Healthy Families  Healthy Communities Project 
Concord, NH 03301 
Cell:  (603) 848-8327 
devikabhandari@ymail.com 
 
 
 

Vivi Begin 
CHW 
Northeastern Vermont Regional Hospital 
St Johnsbury, Vermont 
1 802 748 7395 
 

Carrie Bridges, MPH 
Team Lead, Health Disparities & Access to Care 
Team 
RI Department of Health 
3 Capitol Hill, Room 302 
Providence, RI  02908 
401-222-4655 
Carrie.Bridges@health.ri.gov 

Jeffrey Beard 
HRSA 
 Region I (New England) 
US Department of Health and Human Services 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health 
(OASH) 
JFK Federal Building 
15 New Sudbury Street 
Boston, MA 02203 
jbeard@hrsa.gov  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chris Bongartz  
District Director  
Bennington District Office, 
Office of Local Health, VDH 
802-447-6406 
christine.bongartz@state.vt.us 
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Joanne L. Calista, MS, LICSW 
Executive Director 
Central MA Area Health Education Center, Inc. 
35 Harvard Street, Suite 300 
Worcester, MA 01609 
508-756-6676 Ext. 10 
jlcalista@cmahec.org 
 
Jessica Cates 
Public Health Advisor 
Region I (New England) 
US Department of Health and Human Services 
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health  
617-565-6622 
Jessica.Cates@HHS.gov  
 

 Durrell J. Fox, CHW  
Minority AIDS Initiative-NEHEC Project Director 
New England AIDS Education and Training Center  
333 South Street  
Shrewsbury, MA 01545 
508-856-4402 
dfoxnehec@aol.com 

Roni  Delrio 
CHW 
RIPIN 
1210 Pontiac Ave 
Cranston, RI  02920 
401-270-0101 x 150 
delrio@ripen.org  
 

Michelle Force 
Director of Field Operations  
Office Local Health 
Vermont Department of Health 
802-652-4173  
michelle.force@state.vt.us 

 
Ray Lopez 
US DOL/ETA 
JFK Building Rm-E-390 
Boston, MA 02203 
617-788-0160 
lopez.raimundo@dol.gov   

Barbara Ginley, MPH 
Executive Director  
Maine Migrant Health Program 
PO Box 405 
Augusta, ME 04332 
207.622.9252 
bginley@mainemigrant.org 
 

Tracy Dolan  
Deputy Commissioner of Health,  
VDH 
802-951-5181 
 tracy.dolan@state.vt.us 
 
 

Christie Hager 
Regional Director 
Region I 
US Health and Human Services 
John F. Kennedy Federal Building 
Government Center - Room 2100 
Boston, MA 02203 
(617) 565-1500 

christie.hager@hhs.gov  
 

Meredith C. Ferraro, Executive Director 
Southwestern AHEC, Inc. 
5520 Park Ave., Suite 109 
Trumbull, CT  06611 
203 372-5503 
mferraro@swctahec.org 
 

Sharon Henderson, MBA 
Marketing and Communication Director 
YMCA of Central Massachusetts 
766 Main Street (Association Service Center) 
Worcester, MA 01610 
508-755-6101 ext. 248 
shenderson@ymcaofcm.org  
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Gail Hirsch Director, Office of Community Health 
Workers 
Massachusetts Department of Public Health  
250 Washington Street, 5th floor  
Boston, MA 02108-4619  
617.624.6016  
gail.hirsch@state.ma.us 
 
 

 
Steve Kline 
CHW 
Northeastern Vermont Regional Hospital 
St Johnsbury, Vermont 
802-748-7526 
s.kline@vvrh.org  
 

 
Lisa Renee Holderby-Fox 
Executive Director 
MA Association of Community Health Workers 
35 Harvard Street, Suite 300 
Worcester, MA 01609 
508.756.6676 x 23 
lrfox@machw.org 

Kelly Laflamme 
Program Director 
Endowment for Health 
14 South Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
603-228-2448 
klaflamme@endowmentforhealth.org 
 

 
Michael Hotard  
Workforce Program Specialist 
USDOL ETA Region 1 
JFK Federal Building  
Boston, MA 02203 
617.788.0114 
hotard.michael@dol.gov 

  
Beth Lamarre, Manager 
Community Health Worker Association of RI 
RIPIN, 1210 Pontiac Avenue 
Cranston, RI  02920 
(401) 270-0101, x149 
Lamarre@ripin.org 
 
 

 
Jennease Hyatt  
Regional Resource Coordinator  
HIV/AIDS Regional Resource Network Program  
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health 
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
Region I – New England 
JFK Federal Building | Room 2126  
15 New Sudbury Street | Boston, MA 02203 
617.565.1112  
jennaese.hyatt@hhs.gov   
 

 
 Susan Laverack, Associate Director 
Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health 
67 Water Street, Suite 105 
Laconia, NH   03246 
603-528-2145, Ext. 1803  
603-527-3790  
SLaverack@LRPPH.org 
 
  
  
 
 
 

Christine Kindeke 
26 Arlington St #3 
Manchester, NH 03104 
(Cell) 508-840-4826 
Christinekind.55@yahoo.com  
 

Amy Malinowski  
Prevention Specialist  
Burlington  District Office 
Office of Local Health, VDH  
802-951-0079 
amy.malinowski@state.vt.us 
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Melody Martin, CHW 
Southwest Community Health Center 
361 Bird Street 
Bridgeport, CT  06605 
203-330-6000 Ext. 4320 
mmartin@swchc.org 
 

Heather Nelson, PhD, MPH 
Regional Director of Community Health, Greater 
Boston  
Steward Health Care System, LLC 
800 Washington Street 
Norwood, MA 02062  
781-278-6026  
Work cell  617-922-3352 
heather.nelson@steward.org 

 
 
 
Kris McCracken, MBA Dir. Of Operations 
Manchester Community Health Center 
145 Hollis Street, Manchester NH 03101 
 (603) 935-5210 
kmccracken@mchc-nh.org 

 
 
 
Michael Nina 
Representative, Marketing Team 
Neighborhood Health Plan of RI 
299 Promenade Street  
Providence, RI 02908 
401-459-6082 
mnina@nhpri.org  
 

 Ishor Misha 
CHW 
Lakes Region Partnership for Health 
67 Water Street 
Laconia, NH 03246 
603-393-8666 
mishraishor@gmail.com  

LuzMarina Serrano 
Camp Health Aide Coordinator 
Maine Migrant Health Program 
PO Box 405 
Augusta, ME 04332 
207.622.9252 
lserrano@mainemigrant.org 
 

Mary Mounier 
CHW 
John Hope Settlement House 
7 Thomas P. Whitten Way  
Providence, RI 02903 
401.421.6993 
mmounier@johnhope.org 
 

Milagrosa "Millie" Seguinot 
Community Health Worker  
Project Coordinator 
Southwestern AHEC, Inc. 
5520 Park Ave., Suite 109 
Trumbull, CT  06611 
203 372-5503 
mseguinot@swctahec.org  
 
 
 
 

Niem Nay-Kret 
Health Promotion Department 
Lowell Community Health Center (LCHC) 
15-17 Warren Street,  Lowell, MA 
978-746-7828 
NiemNa@lchealth.org  
 

Nancy Silva 
Communities of Care Supervisor 
Peer Navigator Program 
Rhode Island Parent Information Network - RIPIN 
1210 Pontiac Avenue 
Cranston, RI  02920 
401-270-0101 x142 
silva@ripin.org 

mailto:mmartin@swchc.org
mailto:heather.nelson@steward.org
mailto:kmccracken@mchc-nh.org
mailto:mnina@nhpri.org
mailto:mishraishor@gmail.com
mailto:lserrano@mainemigrant.org
mailto:mmounier@johnhope.org
mailto:mseguinot@swctahec.org
mailto:NiemNa@lchealth.org
mailto:silva@ripin.org


New England Regional CHW Summit Participants 

 
Dr. Wayne Rawlins 
National Medical Director 
Racial and Ethnic Equality Initiative 
AETNA 
151 Farmington Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06156 
RawlinsWS@aetna.com 

 
 Laurie Stillman, Chief Strategy Officer 
Health Resources in Action 
622 Washington Street, 2nd floor 
Boston, MA 02124 
 617.451.0049 x504 
lstillman@hria.org 
 
 

 
Connie Sandahl 
Northeastern Vermont Regional Hospital 
St Johnsbury, Vermont 
1 802 748 7395 
c.sandahl@nvrh.org  
 
 
 
 

 
Dominic Suru 
2-1-1 Maine Multicultural Coordinator 
50 Lydia Lane, South Portland, Maine  
207-221-8160  
dsuru@211maine.org 

 
Milagrosa “Millie” Seguinot 
CHW Project Coordinator 
SW Area Health Education Center 
5520 Park Avenue, Suite 109 
Trumbull, CT  06611 
203-372-5503 
mseguinot@swctahec.org 
 
 
 
 

 
Michele Toscano 
Head, Business Management, Planning and 
Reporting 
Program Manager, Racial and Ethnic Equality 
Initiative 
Office of the Chief Medical Officer 
(860) 273-5970 
toscanom@aetna.com 
 

Pam Smart 
Care Integration Coordinator 
 Northeastern Vermont Regional Hospital 
St Johnsbury, Vermont 
1 802 748 7395 
P.smart@nvrh.org 

Kathi Traugh, MPH 
Asst Director, CT-RI Public Health Training Center 
Public Health Professional Development 
Coordinator 
Yale School of Public Health, Office of Community 
Health 
135 College Street, Suite 200 
New Haven, CT 06510 
203-785-2868 
kathi.traugh@yale.edu 
 

Paula Smith 
Southern NH AHEC 
128 State Rt. 27 
Raymond, NH 03077 
603-895-1514 x 1 
psmith@snahec.org  

Brianna Turner 
MA Association of Community Health Workers  
35 Harvard St, suite 300 
Worcester, MA 01609 
Bmturn11@holycross.edu 
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Vivian Velez 
Manchester Community Health Center 
145 Hollis Street, Manchester NH 03101 
Phone: (603) 935-5210   Fax: (603) 314-0940 
vvelez@mchc-nh.org 
 
 
 
Geoff Wilkinson, Senior Policy Advisor 
Office of the Commissioner 
Massachusetts Department of Public Health 
250 Washington Street 
Boston, MA  02108 
(617) 624-6071 
geoff.wilkinson@state.ma.us 
 

 

Kristina Fjeld 
The Dartmouth Inst. for Health Policy & Clinical 
Practice 
NH AHEEC 
Kristina.Fjeld@dartmouth.edu  
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